

Nos. 10-1491 & 11-88

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

ESTER KIOBEL, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON  
BEHALF OF HER LATE HUSBAND, DR.  
BARINEM KIOBEL, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ASID MOHAMAD, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PALESTINIAN AUTHORITY AND PALESTINE  
LIBERATION ORGANIZATION,  
*Respondents.*

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURTS OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT AND THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE  
LAW PROFESSORS OF CIVIL LIBERTIES AND  
42 U.S.C. § 1983 IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

PENNY M. VENETIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
Rutgers Constitutional Litigation Clinic  
123 Washington Street  
Newark, NJ 07102  
pennyv@kinoy.rutgers.edu  
(973) 353-5687

December 20, 2011

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THIS COURT SHOULD LOOK TO 42 U.S.C. § 1983 JURISPRUDENCE TO DETERMINE THAT CORPORATE LIABILITY EXISTS UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE AND THE TORTURE VICTIM PROTECTION ACT.....	5
A. The Alien Tort Statute and the Torture Victim Protection Act are Substantively Very Similar to § 1983.....	7
B. For 50 Years, this Court Has Recognized Corporate Liability Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	12
C. Lower Federal Courts Already Rely on § 1983 Jurisprudence to Interpret the Alien Tort Statute and the Torture Victim Protection Act.....	16
II. <i>CORRECTIONAL SERVICES CORP. v.</i> <i>MALESKO</i> SHOULD HAVE NO BEARING ON THE COURT'S ANALYSIS.....	19

CONCLUSION.....	22
APPENDIX.....	A1
LIST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	A1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	13, 19
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	19
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	19, 20
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	13

**TREATIES OF THE UNITED STATES**

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....	9
Int'l Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, arts. 4 and 7, Mar. 23, 1976, 999 U.N.T.S. 171.....	9

## CASES

<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Adhikari v. Daoud &amp; Partners</i> , 697 F.Supp.2d 674 (S.D. Tex. 2009).....	17
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	5, 14, 15
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	5, 15
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	21
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	4, 19-21
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982) .....	5, 15
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletics Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001) .....	6, 15, 20
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	3, 5, 13-15
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	20

<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	4, 19-21
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	19
<i>Doe I v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Kavlin</i> , 978 F.Supp. 1078 (S. D. Fla. 1997).....	10
<i>Estate of Novack, ex rel., v. County of Wood</i> , 226 F.3d 525 (7th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966).....	15
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	10, 17
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	5, 14, 15
<i>Forti v. Suarez-Mason</i> , 672 F.Supp. 1531 (N.D. Cali. 1987).....	18
<i>Forti v. Suarez-Mason</i> , 694 F.Supp. 707 (N.D. Cali. 1988).....	11
<i>Gilmore v. City of Montgomery, Ala.</i> , 417 U.S. 556 (1974).....	5, 14, 15

<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008)	3, 6, 12
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Ed.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	6
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	5, 6, 14, 15
<i>Jama v. U.S. I.N.S.</i> , 22 F.Supp.2d 353 (D.N.J. 1998)	18
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	passim
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	5, 13-15
<i>Lynch v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972)	14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	21
<i>M.C. v. Bianchi</i> , 782 F.Supp.2d 127 (E.D. Pa. 2011)	16

<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N. Ga. 2002) .....	11
<i>Mohamad v. Rajoub</i> , 634 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	passim
<i>Monell v. Dept. of Soc. Servs. of the City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 715 (1978) .....	14
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961) .....	passim
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972) .....	5, 14, 15
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988) .....	5, 15
<i>Olivas v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 2d 251 (N.D. Tex. 2006) .....	21
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Cohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982) .....	5, 15
<i>Rosborough v. Management &amp; Training Corp.</i> , 350 F.3d 459 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto PLC</i> , 221 F.Supp.2d 1116 (C.D. Cal. 2002) .....	3

<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto PLC</i> , 487 F.3d 1193, 1223 (9th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto PLC</i> , Nos. 02-56256, 02-56390, 09-56381, 2011 WL 5041927, slip op. (9th Cir. Oct. 25, 2011) .....	3, 18
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	passim
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969).....	6
<i>Tachiona v. Mugabe</i> , 169 F.Supp.2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	17
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	8
<i>Wissam Abdullateff Sa'eed Al-Quraishi</i> <i>v. Adel Nakhla</i> , 728 F.Supp.2d 702 (D. Md. 2010) .....	16
<i>Woodward v. Corr. Med. Servs. Of Ill., Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 917 (7th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995) .....	11



## STATUTES

Education Amendments of 1972 <i>codified at</i> 20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1982.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	passim
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-202, 81 Stat. 602 (1967).....	3, 6
Alien Tort Claims Act of 1789 ch. 646, 62 Stat. 869 (1789) <i>codified at</i> 28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	passim
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, Pub. L. No. 94-583 (1976) <i>codified at</i> 28 U.S.C. § 1602, <i>et seq.</i> .....	22
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256 , 106 Stat. 73 (1992) <i>codified at</i> 28 USCA § 1350 note.....	passim

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

CONG. GLOBE, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 100-693 (1988).....	8

H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991),  
*reprinted in* 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 84 .....4, 8, 11-12

S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991).....8-9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

3 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES .....21

JAMES MADISON, JOURNAL OF THE  
CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION, 60 (E. Scott  
ed. 1893).....9, 10

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS  
LAW OF THE UNITED STATES § 702 (1987).....9
